Chatham Cove Installation Instructions

Revision Log

Date Page No. | Description of change Name

2/1/2022 1-8 Released S. Powers
2/7/2022 4 Added mending plate for ganging units S. Powers
5/16/2022 | 7-8 Changed screws from 7/8” to %" S. Powers
6/13/2025 | 9 Changed power unit to Domino S. Powers
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Chatham Cove Installation Instructions Parts List

ltem Replacement | Circle Sheet Description Image
Part number Part Number
P1 WFS-OL1130FS-2 RC-SOL1130FS-2 Freestanding O-Leg
11"H x 30°'W
P2 WFS-GL51618 RWFS-GL51618-I 5/16-18 Glide ~
P3 RH-QS0934 RH-QS0934 #9 X %" Worksurface _‘
Screw %\@-\@“\‘
P4 T-UCK3634 RWPS-HS36 U-Channel /
P5 RH-SMZFP10112 | RH-SMZFP10112 #10 X 1 %" Flat Head <
Wood Screw \\\\\\\\‘\\ ‘
P6 E-DOMINO RE-DOMINOXxx Power Unit =
(xx = B, W or MS) 2>
T
P7 RH-90033A153 RH-90033A153 #6 x 5/8” Flat Head
Screw y
P8 WFS-MEND RWFS-MEND Mending Plate
P9 RH-WSFP1034 RH-WSFP1034 #10 x %" Flat Head
Screw
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Chatham Cove Installation Instructions

Step 1: Install glides into the bottom of each O-Leg.

@ O-Leg

2 required per unit

&/\ Glide
2 places per O-Leg
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Chatham Cove Installation Instructions

Step 2 (optional): If ganging to Chatham Cove units together, align units flush and install
mending plates using #10 x %" screws.

18" recommended
locate behind cushion

#10 x %” long
Flat Head Screw
6 places per plate

»l
/

/.
N

Align flush

Mending Plate
center across seam
4 places

27
from edge
typ
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Chatham Cove Installation Instructions

Step 3: Install back cushion.

Velcro strips

Remove adhesive backing
and firmly press cushion
onto the back panel

Cushion to be flush or
/" below the back panel

Units with open side
install cushions flush to

Units with closed side
install cushions flush to

back panel side panel
v v
C — C —3 N
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Chatham Cove Installation Instructions

Step 4: Install front cushion.

Bottom side of front
cushions are marked
“FRONT”

#10 x 1 %2” long

Flat Head Wood Screw
@ #2 Philips drive

6 places

~

Push front cushion firmly
against back cushion to 4 w

eliminate any gaps. Ensure |:>
foam does not buckle or l

cause wrinkles.
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Chatham Cove Installation Instructions

Step 5: Align O-Legs to the Chatham Cove casegood and secure using #9 x 7/8” worksurface screws.

Flush

#10 x %" long

Flat Head Wood Screw

#2 Philips drive
5 places per O-leg

#10 x %” long
@ Flat Head Wood Screw
#2 Philips drive

18 places per O-leg
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Chatham Cove Installation Instructions

Step 6: Install U-Channel to the Chatham Cove casegood and secure using #9 x 7/8” worksurface screws.

Front Side

O
o} |[oi

So

I

/

U-Channel

#9 x %" long
@ Flat Head Wood Screw
#2 Philips drive

Install screws in all hole

AI S locations
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Chatham Cove Installation Instructions

Step 7 (optional): Install power unit.

i #6 x 5/8” long
ggwg:%mt Flat Head Screw @
#2 Philips drive
2 places

Feed the power cord
through the opening at
the bottom of the unit
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